Head Grade g/t - 2.59 3.87 3.28 3.57 3.31 2.52 3.20

Recovery % - 92.6% 95.7% 95.8% 95.8% 95.8% 92.9% 95.0%

Gold Produced oz - 72,023 118,967 101,090 109,982 102,081 75,316 579,459

Gold Price A$/oz - $2,600 $2,600 $2,600 $2,600 $2,600 $2,600 $2,600

Cost Summary ($/Oz)

UG Mining - $215 $235 $375 $526 $437 $296 $356

OP Mining - $544 $500 $412 $333 $426 $153 $400

Phoenix Tails Mining - - - - - - $6 $1

Processing - $314 $218 $256 $236 $254 $332 $261

Admin - $134 $101 $116 $126 $118 $127 $119

C1 Cash Cost - $1,207 $1,054 $1,159 $1,221 $1,235 $914 $1,137

Royalties - $63 $64 $63 $64 $63 $63 $63

Refining - $3 $3 $3 $3 $3 $3 $3

Sustaining Capital - $109 $68 $125 $161 $30 $27 $89

All-in Sustaining Costs - $1,382 $1,189 $1,350 $1,449 $1,331 $1,007 $1,292

Major Project Capital - $23.2M $48.4M $43.7M $51.6M $13.5M $3.3M $183.7M

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 32

Cashflow and Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis demonstrates a robust project which can withstand fluctuations in gold price, ore grade and fuel
price. The project is most sensitive to mined grade, gold price and site operating costs.

Pre-tax Unit A$2,200/oz A$2,400/oz A$2,600/oz A$2,800/oz A$3,000/oz

Project Cashflow A$M 260 373 486 599 712

NPV5% A$M 197 290 384 477 570

IRR % 50% 71% 92% 113% 133%

Post-tax Unit A$2,200/oz A$2,400/oz A$2,600/oz A$2,800/oz A$3,000/oz

Project Cashflow A$M 177 256 335 414 493

NPV5% A$M 129 195 260 325 391

IRR % 35% 51% 67% 82% 97%

Payback Period Yrs 2.1 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.2

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

-20% -10% 0% +10% 20%

Pre-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity @ $2,600

Gold Price Diesel Price OP Mine Grade UG Mine Grade Construction Capital Operating Costs

Project Financing

Pantoro undertook an A$55 million capital raising during August 2020 which combined with existing cash balances
and ongoing positive cashflow from Halls Creek positions the company to fund its share of project costs internally.

Notwithstanding the Pantoro’s strong balance sheet, the Company has been in discussions with potential debt
providers including bank and private equity institutions. The Company is considering options for a corporate debt